High Pressure Gear Motors
KM 1
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu2
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 3
Accordingly to its configuration – the Design principle
is illustrated by the Sectional figure above – the KRACHT
External Gear-Type Motor Series KM 1 is classified in the
category of the so-called Gland-Type Bearing Motors.

equally sized
Drain port
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 G30A X0A 4NL1
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 G30A K0A 4NL1
Drain portInput and outlet side
equally sized
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
13KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu
AM  = 30 Nm
 -0
.0
5
Ø
82
.5
5
Ø
17
11
6.35
13
0.7 Ø 15
M
 1
2x
1.
5
 +
0.
4
Ø
20
M 6-13 deep
Ø 35
15
.7 1.
5
38E
F
1317
M
 1
2x
1.
5
R 12
15
.7
Ø
11 Ø
23 10
0
106.4

but tooth thickness Sw = 3.206
Addendum modification = + 0.6
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 K30Q X0A 4NL1
Displacement
5.5 6.3 8 9.6 11 14 16 19 22 25Nominal size
E 93.2 94.6 97.4 100.20 102.40 107.40 110.80 115.80 121.60 126.80
F 43.1 43.8 45.2 46.6 47.7 50.2 51.9 54.4 57.3 59.9
Weight kg 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.1 3.3
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 K30Q M0A 4NL1
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu16
AM  = 30 Nm
 -2
 +315
M
 1
0
M
 1
2x
1.
5
 -0
.0
50
 -0
.0
25
Ø
50
7.2
40.5E
F
13
0.7 Ø 15
M
 1
2x
1.
5
 +
0.
4
Ø
20
M 6-13 deep
Ø 35
15
.7
Ø
17
1.
5
1317
14
.3 60 10
0
60

but tooth thickness Sw = 3.206
Addendum modification = + 0.6
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 F30A K0A 4NL1
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 F30A X0A 4NL1
Displacement
5.5 6.3 8 9.6 11 14 16 19 22 25Nominal size
E 89.2 90.6 93.4 96.2 98.4 103.40 106.80 111.80 117.60 122.80
F 39.1 39.8 41.2 42.6 43.7 46.2 47.9 50.4 53.3 55.9
Weight kg 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.1 3.3
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 17
AM  = 30 Nm
 -2
 +315
M
 1
0
M
 1
2x
1.
5
 -0
.0
50
 -0
.0
25
Ø
50
7.2
40.5E
F
13
0.7 Ø 15
M
 1
2x
1.
5
 +
0.
4
Ø
20
M 6-13 tief
Ø 35
15
.7
Ø
17
1.
5
1317 60
84
 -2
 +315
M
 1
0
 -0
.0
50
 -0
.0
25
Ø
50
7.2
E
F
13
0.7 Ø 15

Curved spring washer B12 DIN 137
Woodruff key 3 x 6.5  DIN 6888
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 L3LA F0A 4NL1X
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 L3LA F0A 4NL1/324X
Displacement
5.5 6.3 8 9.6 11 14 16 19 22 25Nominal size
E 123.20 124.60 127.40 130.20 132.40 137.40 140.80 145.80 151.60 156.80
F 73.1 73.8 75.2 76.6 77.7 80.2 81.9 84.4 87.3 89.9
Weight kg 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.9 4.1 4.3
Drain port
Drain port
Input and outlet side
equally sized
Input and outlet side
equally sized
M 6-13 deep
M 6-13 deep
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 21
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
E
F
 +
0.
4
Ø
20
M 6-13 tief
47
M
 1
2x
1.
5 15
.7
 -0
.0
5
Ø
82
.5
5
MA = 63 Nm
Ø 35
Ø 15
13
0.7
M
 1
4x
1.
5 10
0
106.4
11
84
6.35
2034
Ø
20
2
18
.3
15
.7
R 12
15.5
Ø

Woodruff key 4 x 6.5
DIN 6888
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 L3LA F0A 4NL1/375X
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 L3LA F0A 4NL1/381X
Displacement
5.5 6.3 8 9.6 11 14 16 19 22 25Nominal size
E 123.20 124.60 127.40 130.20 132.40 137.40 140.80 145.80 151.60 156.80
F 73.1 73.8 75.2 76.6 77.7 80.2 81.9 84.4 87.3 89.9
Weight kg 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.7 4.8 5.0 5.2
Drain port
Drain port
Input and outlet side equally sized
Input and outlet side equally sized
Displacement
5.5 6.3 8 9.6 11 14 16 19 22 25Nominal size
E 125.70 127.10 127.40 130.20 132.40 137.40 140.80 145.80 151.60 156.80
F 73.1 73.8 75.2 76.6 77.7 80.2 81.9 84.4 87.3 89.9
Weight kg 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.2
M 6-13 deep
M 6-13 deep
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu22
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
Permissible radial load FR max as function of the supporting distance l for a given axial force FA (for Lh = 10,000 h),
medium wave at I = 21.5 mm
n = 1000 1/min
n = 2000 1/min
n = 3000 1/min
2500
2000
1500
500
0
0 10 20 30 40 50
1000
l (mm)
FA = 0 N
F R
 m
ax
(N
)
n = 1000 1/min
n = 2000 1/min
n = 3000 1/min
2500
2000
1500
500
0
0 10 20 30 40 50
1000
l (mm)
FA = 400 N
F R
 m
ax
(N
)
n = 1000 1/min
n = 2000 1/min
n = 3000 1/min
2500
2000
1500
500
0
0 10 20 30 40 50
1000
l (mm)
FA = 800 N
F R
 m
ax

Example
Other flanges and shaft ends possible/available
Ordering example:
KM 1/8 G30A KXF 4NL1/215 +
KM 1/8 L30A X0A 4NL1/215
Nominlal displacement
1. Stage
25 22 19 16 14 11 8 6.3 5.5
M d Q L Q L Q L Q L Q L Q L Q L Q L Q L
5.5 41.6 15 5.5 108.5 217.0 105.9 211.8 103.0 206.0 100.5 201.0 98.8 197.6 96.3 192.6 93.8 187.6 92.4 184.8 91.7 183.4
6.3 42.3 20 6.3 109.2 218.4 106.6 213.2 103.7 207.4 101.2 202.4 99.5 199.0 97.0 194.0 94.5 189.0 93.1 186.2
8 43.7 20 8 110.6 221.2 108.0 216.0 105.1 210.2 102.6 205.2 100.9 201.8 98.4 196.8 95.9 191.8
11 46.2 20 11 113.1 226.2 110.5 221.0 107.6 215.2 105.1 210.2 103.4 206.8 100.9 201.8
14 48.7 20 14 115.6 231.2 113.0 226.0 110.1 220.2 107.6 215.2 105.9 211.8
16 50.4 20 16 117.3 234.6 114.7 229.4 111.8 223.6 109.3 218.6
19 52.9 20 19 119.8 239.6 117.2 234.4 114.3 228.6
22 55.8 20 22 122.7 245.4 120.1 240.2
25 58.4 20 25 125.3 250.6
2.
 S
ta
g
e
N
om
in
al
di
sp
la
ce
m
en
t
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu26
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
M 6-13 deepM 6-13 deep
Ø 35
1318
Ø 15
Ø 35
Ø 15
M 8
56
252.8
54.743.743.754.7
40
60
80
84
15
.7
11
5
80
10
0
Flow Divider KM 1
Ordering example: KM 1/16 L30A XXF 4NL1/231 +
KM 1/16 L30A X0A 4NL1/215 +
KM 1/16 L30A XXF 4NL1/231 +
KM 1/16 L30A X0A 4NL1/215
Ordering example: KM 1/11 L30A X0A 4NL1/191 +
KM 1/11 L30A X0A 4NL1/191
Input and outlet sides
equally sized
Input and outlet sides
equally sized
M 6 -13 deep
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 27
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
Coupling Weight Moment Rough bore Finished bore Dimensions Ordering code
size of
min. min. max. max.inertia
Part Part Part Part Part Part
kg kgm2 2 3 2 3 2 3 l l1 E s b L M M1 DH D D1 dH
24 0.20 0.00008 – – 9 – 24 – 30 18.5 18 2 14 66.5 24 12.5 55 40 – 27 RA 24-K18/17-Z 30/...
Type 28 0.35 0.0002 – – 10 – 28 – 35 18.5 20 2.5 15 73.5 28 11.5 65 48 – 30 RA 28-K18/17-Z 35/...
A 38 0.75 0.0007 – – 12 – 38 – 45 18.5 24 3 18 87.5 37 10.5 80 66 – 38 RA 38-K18/17-Z 45/...
42 1.15 0.0014 25 – 28 – 42 – 50 18.5 26 3 20 94.5 40 8.5 95 75 – 46 RA 42-K18/17-Z 50/...
24/28 0.22 0.0001 – 20 – 22 – 28 30 18.5 18 2 14 66.5 24 12.5 55 40 56 27 RA 24/28-K18/17-Z 30/...
Type
28/38 0.42 0.0003 – 23 – 28 – 38 35 18.5 20 2.5 15 73.5 28 11.5 65 48 67 30 RA 28/38-K18/17-Z 35/...
B
38/45 0.82 0.0008 – 36 – 38 – 45 45 18.5 24 3 18 87.5 37 10.5 80 66 77 38 RA 38/45-K18/17-Z 45/...
38/45 2.50 0.0020 – – – 38 – 45 70 18.5 24 3 18 112.5 62 10.5 80 66 78 38 RG 38/45-K18/17-Z 70/...
42/55 1.29 0.0018 – 25 – 42 – 55 50 18.5 26 3 20 94.5 40 8.5 95 75 94 46 RG 42/55-K18/17-Z 50/...
Working temperatur: – 40 °C to + 90 °C (short time temperature peaks up to + 120 °C are permissible) RA: Hub material Al
Weights as well as moments of inertia relate to the max. bore dia. after final machining – but without key-way. RG: Hub material
Bore finish acc. to ISO-fit class H7; key-ways acc. to DIN 6885 / part 1. part 2 and 3 GG
Coupling and Accessories
b
dH
ss
E ll1
MM1
D
1
DH D
L
b
dH
lEl1
M1
s
M
s
D
L
DH D
Internal flexible coupling
block of polyurethane (vulkollan)
shore hardness 92°
Colour: yellow
Taper 1:5
Type A Type B
Part 1 Part 2 Part 1 Part 3
RA 38 – K 18/17 – Z 45/38
Coupling size
Length of the coupling
hub and the hub bore
pump sided
Length of the coupling hub
and the hub bore motor sided
straight hub bore
Ordering example:
Taper 1:5
Ø
25
32
Ø
39
.6
19
9
15
.8
Coupling sleeve:
Retaining ring
14 x 1 DIN 472
Internal involute
A 17 x 14
DIN 5482 sheet 1
Coupling sleeve size 1
Part number: B.0079020001
Coupling KP 1 k-shaft
Partnumber: E.0187220001
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · web www.kracht.eu · mail info@kracht.eu28
High Pressure Gear Motors KM 1
2
1
L
L
Straight Flanged Connector
Elbow Flanged Connector
L
1  Hex. socket head cap screw (DIN 912 – 8.8)
2  Single coil spring lock washer (A6 DIN 127)
3  Covering nut with cutting ring (SW)
Ordering example
of a complete connection:
For the inlet port:
Straight flanged connector GDA 1/22
For the outlet port:
Elbow flanged connector WDA 1/20
Extend of Kracht delivery:
Hex. socket head cap screw
acc. to DIN 912 as well as single coil
spring lock washers and O-rings.
Inlet port Ordering code Rated pressure Dimensions Cap screw Weight
pipe externa dia. PN in bar
mm L SW kg
16 GDA 1/16 315 82 30 4 x M6 x 22 0.18
15 GDA 1/15 250 81 27 4 x M6 x 22 0.17
12 GDA 1/12 315 81 22 4 x M6 x 22 0.16
Inlet port Ordering code Rated pressure Dimensions Cap screw Weight
pipe externa dia. PN in bar
mm L1 L2 SW kg
20 WDA 1/20 315 56 67 36 2 x M6 x 45    2 x M6 x 22 0.40
16 WDA 1/16 315 48 62 30 2 x M6 x 40    2 x M6 x 22 0.28
15 WDA 1/15 250 46 58.5 27 2 x M6 x 35    2 x M6 x 22 0.22
12 WDA 1/12 315 47 58.5 22 2 x M6 x 35    2 x M6 x 22 0.20
1 2
3
GDA
O-Ring
(20 x 2.5)
O-Ring (20 x 2.5)
1 2
3
WDA
MA = 10+1 Nm
MA = 10+1 Nm
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 29
Note